/\

7

LEP -

Lancashire

= Enterprise Partnership

Lancashire Innovation Board

Virtual meeting held via Zoom on Friday, 19th February, 2021
starting at 10.30 am

Agenda

1. Welcome and Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest
Board Members are asked to consider any pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interests they may wish to declare to the meeting in relation to the items of
business on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
The Board is asked to agree that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6t
November 2020 (copy attached) are confirmed as an accurate record of the
meeting and signed by the Chair in due course.

4. Proposed appointment of an additional three members of the Innovation
Board (Pages 7 - 10)

5. Full Report on 2020 Innovation Festival (Pages 11 - 32)

6. Proposal to Establish an Observatory and Mapping web resource
(Pages 33 - 38)

7. Update on the Lancashire bid for City of Culture 2025 (Pages 39 - 40)

8. Innovation Budget Report (Pages 41 - 42)

9. Progress Report and Updates (Pages 43 - 46)

10. 2021/22 Programme of Meetings (Pages 47 - 48)

11.  Any Other Business

12. Date of Next Meeting

Subject to the approval of the Board the next scheduled meeting will be held
at 10.30am on the 7" June 2021 either remotely via Zoom or, subject to any
Covid-19 restrictions in operation at the time, at County Hall, Preston.






Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership

\
2\
7

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board

Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Friday, 6th November, 2020 at
10.30 am via Zoom.

Present:
Graham Baldwin - Chair

Tony Attard OBE DL Rick Holland
Jane Binnion Natalie Jones
Jane Dalton Peter Lee
Gaynor Dykes Lindsay Roche
Lorna Green Claire Whelan

Dion Williams

In Attendance:

Laura Sales, Company Secretary, Lancashire County Council.

Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Business and Innovation & Matt Wright,
Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic Development, Lancashire County
Council.

Vanessa Robinson-Hoy, Senior Project Officer, Business Growth, Lancashire County
Council.

Emma Walton, Head of Marketing, Marketing Lancashire.

Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.

Presenters:

Dan Knowles, Lancashire Innovation Festival Co-ordinator.

Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire.

Howerd Booth, Regional Programme Manager, Innovation Agency.

1. Welcome and apologies.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies had been
received from Maya Ellis, the Innovation and Digital Lead for Economic
Development at Lancashire County Council. It was also noted that due to other
commitments Lindsay Roche would join the meeting at 11.00am and Dion
Williams was due to leave at 12 noon.

2. Declarations of Interest
Since the last meeting the Register of Interests of Board members has been
completed and made available to view via the County Council and Lancashire

Enterprise Partnership websites.

No declarations of interest were made by Board members in relation to items
appearing on the agenda.

Page 1



Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 24" July 2020 are
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair in due course.

Innovation Board Membership

The Chair presented a report regarding the 3 vacancies on the Board, which if
filled would take the membership to the maximum of 15 as permitted by the
Terms of Reference.

It was noted that during the initial recruitment process for Board members
potential gaps had been identified with regard to representation on the Board
from a small/medium sized enterprise in the technology/software/digital space, a
representative from the Blackburn area and a person with a public facing
international role.

Resolved:

1. That the 3 vacancies and the identified gaps in representation on the
Board, as specified above, are noted.

2. That Board members forward any contact details for potential candidates
to fill the 3
[...]
lear vision of what innovation is,
identify priorities and be able to communicate them to others. It was
suggested that the Board should use digital means to promote a narrative
and also seek to link any future activity with the Lancashire Enterprise
Partnership Thematic Groups.

Q) The formation of sector based clusters (similar to the existing cluster
around Nuclear) in order to better manage innovation assets with improved
links between the public/private sectors to encourage and facilitate

engagement.
Resolved:
1. That the key areas identified during the Lancashire Innovation Festival and

the initial thoughts of the Board as to how to address them, as specified
above, are referred to Officers for further consideration.

2 That a full report on activity and outcomes from the Lancashire Innovation
Festival be presented to the next meeting of the Board on the 19t
February 2021.

The Chair informed the meeting that he would take item 9 as the next item of business so
that Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, could update the Board
on the marketing activity, before leaving the meeting to attend another commitment.

9.

Updates/Intel from Board members

Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, gave a presentation
on how the Company was working with the Board to promote the Business
Innovation Support offer to Lancashire businesses and attract new business into
the County.

Referring to the earlier discussion around case studies Rachel reported that the
intention was to identify a small selection of key stories which would be launched
at Lancashire Day on the 27" November, 2020, and promoted as part of
#RedefiningLancashire. The Board was also shown a rough version of one of a
series of short films which Creative Lancashire would produce on success stories
involving Lancashire based businesses. It was suggested that case studies

Page 3



should feature a diverse range of businesses and that one of the proposed films
should focus 
[...]
the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy on a programme to support specialisations and help growth companies
with innovation and an international focus.

Data from the Local Industrial Strategy had been assessed and Manufacturing,
Chemicals, Energy, Professional Services, Education, Health and Agricultural
Technology all identified as strengths across the region. Increasing demand for
clean technology had also been identified as presenting challenges and work was
underway to develop a Network Accelerator Programme aimed at supporting
innovation in that area.

Resolved: That the update presented at the meeting regarding the MIT Reap
programme is noted and that the Board be kept informed of future developments.
Any Other Business - City of Culture 2025

Tony Attard reported that Marketing Lancashire was developing a bid for

Lancashire to be the City of Culture in 2025 and suggested that the Board should
receive a presentation on the bid at the next meeting.

Page 5



1.

Resolved: That a presentation on the bid for Lancashire to be the 2025 City of
Culture be given at the next meeting of the Board on the 19" February 2021.

Date of Next Meeting
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Innovation Board would be

held at 10.30am on the 19" February 2021, either remotely via Zoom or, subject
to any Covid-19 restrictions in operation at that time, at County Hall, Preston.

Page 6



Lancashire Agenda Iltem 4

Enterprise Partnership

LEP — Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board

Private and Confidential: No

Date: Friday, 19 February 2021

Proposed appointment of an additional three members to the Innovation Board
Report Author: Matt Wright

Matthew.Wright@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

This report refers to nominations for the remaining three vacant positions on the
Innovation Board

Recommendation

The Board is asked to approve the three nominations as set out in the report and
recommend them to the LEP Board for approval.

Background and Advice

At the meeting on the 23 June 2020 the LEP Board approved the establishment of
an Innovation Board, for the purpose of holding to account the delivery of the
innovation activities in the Innovation Plan and to set future strategic innovation
priorities.

The Board, which is a Committee of the main LEP Board, consists of a maximum of
15 members and meets four times per year, or subject to business need. The current
membership of the Board is set out below.

Chair G Baldwin Vice Chancellor, UCLan

Deputy Chair C Whelan (Corporate & Finance)

Co-opted LEP Member T Attard OBE DL (Corporate & Manufacturing)
Skills & International Rep ~ Vacancy TBA

UK RI Rep R Holland Regional Manager, Innovate UK

Page 7



\

4

Ty

Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership
Universities Rep D Williams Director of R&I, Lancaster
University
Research & Science Rep N Jones Engineering & Physical
Sciences Councll
Start-up, Micro & SME Rep J Binnion The Growing Club CIC
Strategy & Branding Rep J Dalton Groundswell Innovation Ltd
Thematic — Health & Life L Green Innovation Agency (AHSN)
Sciences
Thematic — Energy & L Roche Westinghouse Ltd
Environment
Thematic — Manufacturing P Lee Victrex Ltd
& Construction
Thematic — Digital, Vacancy TBA
Creative & Marketing
Thematic — Professional & G Dykes British Business Bank
Services

At least three members of the Board comprise Lancashire registered SMEs and two
comprise large Lancashire sited companies to provide at least six private sector
members. The current Board provides a 7/7 (50/50) gender split, a 9/5 private to public
(/HEI) split including a variety of types and sizes of organisation, and a broad
geographic spread across the county.

At the meeting in November 2020 the Chair presented a report regarding the 3
vacancies on the Board, which if filled would take the membership to the maximum of
15 as permitted by the Terms of Reference. It was noted that during the initial
recruitment process for Board members potential gaps had been identified with regard
to representation on the Board from a small/medium sized enterprise in the
technology/software/digital space, a representative from the Blackburn area and a
person with a public facing international role.

Board members were asked to forward any contact details for potential candidates to
fill the three vacancies to the Chair and the Innovation and Digital Lead for Economic
Development at Lancashire County Council, for consideration.

Since then three candidates for membership of the Board have been identified. After
initial discussions with the Chair regarding their suitability, interest and potential
contribution, some background information about each candidate is presented in this
report for consideration by the Board.

Candidates

Mike Gibson — Managing Director Miralis Data Ltd

Over the last 25 years Mike has constantly innovated, launched new and exciting

products and services that others want, reshaped businesses, built great teams,
created value and grown companies and people.

Page 8



N\
J

>

Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership

He co-owns Miralis Data, a company focused on helping improve the planet by
reducing vehicle emissions through optimisation and the transition to electric
vehicles. This logistics optimisation offer includes packing algorithms to maximise
pallet and container loads (working with Diageo, Disney, Heineken, Estee Lauder
and many more); routing and scheduling, where it's built the brain behind Route
Monkey and Iceland’'s home delivery platform); fleet determination; depot, network
and warehouse optimisation; and last mile delivery. The other area of expertise is
electric vehicles where the company offers solutions around transition readiness;
smart charging algorithms; and EV network platforms.

Mike has extensive experience of securing innovation grants, particularly from
Innovate UK and collaborating with Lancashire universities.

Judson Smythe, Technical Director MGS Plastics Ltd

Judson is a Tech
[...]
ish an Observatory and Mapping web resource
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Matt Wright
Matthew .Wright@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

The Appendix to this report sets out a proposal to develop a one-stop web
resource which would incorporate an interactive map that can display innovation
assets and company clusters in Lancashire as well as an innovation dashboard,
web feed of opportunities and best practice insights into technology and markets.

Recommendation

The Board is asked to approve officers to proceed to tender for a local web
company to develop the necessary web pages to provide this resource using a fund
allocated for this purpose from Lancashire County Development Limited (LCDL)

Background and Advice

The Innovation Plan called for the setting up of an Innovation Observatory for market
and technology foresight and horizon mapping.

The work on the Innovation Festival highlighted the importance of having greater
clarity about who our innovative companies and assets are and where they are
based.

This work also highlighted the need for our clusters of innovative companies to know
who to collaborate with and the opportunities for relevant projects and funding set in
the context of best practice.

In addition the Innovation Board and other stakeholders have set out the need to

have a simple dashboard identifying our collective challenges around innovation and
the progress we need to make as Team Lancashire.

Page 33



‘,, Lancashire

\ . .
/_—. e Enterprise Partnership

Appendix 'A’ sets out a proposal for the development of a website for innovation that
will meet the practical aims and objectives outlined above over the next 6 months.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 34



Appendix A

Innovate Lancashire Web Resource
Summary

This paper sets out a proposal for a one-stop web resource — an interactive map
that can display innovation assets and company clusters
[...]
ommendations in the Innovation Plan and the practical considerations from the
scoping considerations above.

It is proposed that the purpose of the Innovation Observatory is to curate in one
place, with easy searchable access from a home page, the following functions:

e A searchable map of our assets and clusters of innovative companies which can
be interrogated against multiple criteria

e Aninnovation dashboard to set into context for all stakeholders where we are in
Lancashire and where we aim to be collectively

Page 36



e A feed of opportunities relevant to our strategic priorities and the clusters in terms
of funding, challenges and projects

e Relevant webinars on technologies, markets and best practice tuned to the
clusters and provided by academia, businesses etc

It is proposed that the site is simple to use and highly focused on key criteria
encouraging users to match need and supply, identify trends and opportunities and
encourage clustering and potential investments.

Target Audience

The resource will be highly relevant to the following groups:

e Innovative companies in Lancashire through owners and senior managers with a
strategic and innovation related responsibility

e Representatives of governmental and intermediary organisations with an
economic development and innovation remit such as IUK, DIT, LEP etc

e Senior representatives of organisations anywhere in the world with supply chains
in Lancashire or interest in investing in the county

e Business, technology and academic networks locally, regionally and nationally
wishing to collaborate

Project Group, Budget and Timeline

A wider team is proposed to involve the LEP, LCC and a web builder to scope the
platform in detail once approved by the Innovation Board.

There is a budget within the Innovation Plan at Lancashire County Council and an
allocation has been earmarked for this work alongside related marketing work
promoting innovation in the county.

As a tailored site with database driven 
[...]
m 8

Enterprise Partnership

LEP — Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Friday, 19 February 2021
Innovation Budget Report

Report Author: Matt Wright
Matthew .Wright@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

The outline Work plan below is for illustrative purposes, setting out the allocations to
be made by the LCDL budget holder Maya Ellis for innovation activities to
supplement and support the work of the Innovation Board. This is in the format of
budget headings and descriptive areas of work.

Recommendation
The Board is asked to receive the report and comment on the mix of headings in
relation to assisting progress on key objectives

Background and Advice

Subject to the confirmation of the County Council and Lancashire County
Development limited (LCDL) budgets and Business Plans for 2021/22, a budget is
available for innovation activities involving the innovation officer team and is provided
through the County Council/LCDL account. The team comprises Maya Ellis, Matt
Wright and Dan Knowles.

The overall allocation is for £100,000 and the aim of the work plan headings is to
shape, facilitate and lever activity supportive of the Innovation Boards work.

Work plan headings for financial year 2021/22

Lancashire Innovation Festival 2021 - £15,000 (plus hopefully more from external
funding and sponsorship)

Observatory Project - £10,000
Developing an innovation observatory to map our clusters, monitor progress and
better articulate opportunities and collaboration.

Monitoring and evaluation - £10,000

Page 41



Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership

To ensure progress against the innovation plan. To be kept as an ongoing cost but it
may well merge with the Observatory. Keeping separate for first year of observatory
in case we want to be a bit experimental on that at first.

Bid writing - £10,000

Supplemented in house potentially too — to allow us to start strategically pitching for
funding for bigger projects. Use to map la
[...]
ng out but somewhat stalled due to Covid and Maya (& Marketing

Developing a Lancashire Innovation Marketing Strategy . .

Capacity. Lancashire)

Freelance journalist engaged and delivering; Tech nation
enegagement NW lead lined up to do tech focused case
studies Maya (& Vanessa)

Developing, and disseminating a portfolio of Lancashire innovation
case studies;

Ensuring Lancashire is represented in all key national fora relating
to innovation, so that forward and backward linkages to innovation
in our County are be promoted and developed

Much better engaged with NP11/ UKRI / EPSRC / Innovate
UK . Further scoping exercise of key events needed for us to

have presence at. Matt & Maya
Governance
Maya & Matt (with
Establish | tion Board + what role will b
stablish Inhovation Board + what role wil be Now established and meeting quarterly. Andy & Steve Fogg)
Monthly working group of Maya Ellis, Matt Wright, Andy
Re- lish f offi +
e-establish board of officers + meet Walker and Sarah Kemp. Maya + Andy W
Regroup and / or recontact original consultees to update on This didn't happen - propose remote from log now as
outcomes and next steps relevant time has probably passed? Maya (with SDG)
Monitoring and evaluation Aiming to contract company by March 2021 to establish

meaurements for 21/22 (late but still aiming to complete) Maya

Page 46



Lancashire Agenda Item 10

Enterprise Partnership

LEP — Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board
Private and Confidential: No

Date: Friday, 19 February 2021
2021/22 Programme of Meetings

Report Author: Mike Neville, Tel: (01772) 533431,
mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed 2021/22 programme of meetings for the Lancashire Innovation Board.

Recommendation

That the 2021/22 programme of meetings, as set out below, is approved with all
meetings to start at 10.30am and be held either remotely via Zoom or, subject to
any Covid-19 restrictions operation at the time, at County Hall, Preston.

7t June 2021

6" September 2021
15™ November 2021
3 March 2022

Background and Advice

As there are no meetings of the Innovation Board scheduled beyond February 2021
consideration has been given to creating a programme of meetings for 2021/22. The
proposed programme set out below takes account of the established pattern of
meetings for the LEP Board and other LEP Committees, County Council meetings
and also Bank/School holidays.

Monday 7t June 2021
Monday 6" September 2021
Monday 15" November 2021
Thursday 3™ March 2022
Consultations

During the initial development of the programme of meetings the following individuals
were consulted on potential dates.

Page 47



‘; Lancashire
!-\ e Enterprise Partnership

e The Chair of the Innovation Board

e Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business Growth & Innovation -
Economic Development Lancashire County Council/Lancashire LEP

e Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic
Development, Lancashire County Council/Lancashire LEP

The proposed programme was also circulated to all Board members for information by
email on the 26" November 2020.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
Programme of LEP Board 2021/22 Mike Neville
and Committee meetings 01772 533431

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate
N/A

Page 48



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Proposed appointment of an additional three members of the Innovation Board
	5 Full Report on 2020 Innovation Festival
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Proposal to Establish an Observatory and Mapping web resource
	Appendix A

	7 Update on the Lancashire bid for City of Culture 2025
	8 Innovation Budget Report
	9 Progress Report and Updates
	Appendix A

	10 2021/22 Programme of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held via Zoom on Friday, 19th February, 2021 starting at 10.30 am 
Present:
	Graham Baldwin – Chair


	Tony Attard OBE DL

Howerd Booth*

Jane Dalton

Gaynor Dykes

	Rick Holland

Natalie Jones

Lindsay Roche

Claire Whelan


	Dion Williams


*substitute for Lorna Green for this meeting only

In Attendance

	· Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Business and Innovation, Economic Development, Lancashire County Council.

· Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business and Innovation, Economic Development, Lancashire County Council

· Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager.

· Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.

· Debbi Lander Bid Director and Ben Blackman, Company Secretary, Lancashire 2025.

· Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter (Lancashire County Council and Central Lancashire districts) Lancashire Post/Blackpool Gazette.



<AI1>

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies


	
	The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting including local journalist Paul Faulkner. He also informed the Board that Lorna Green was unable to attend the meeting and had, in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Board, given notice that Howerd Booth was to attend the as her substitute. 

Apologies for absence were received from Board members Pete Lee and Jane Binnion, and also from Sarah Kemp, the Chief Executive Officer of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	No declarations of interest were made by Board members at this point in relation to items appearing on the agenda.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Last Meeting


	
	Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th November 2020 are confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair in due course.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Proposed appointment of an additional three members of the Innovation Board


	
	A report was presented on the candidates to fill the remaining three vacancies on the Board. The Chair reported that he had contacted each candidate to discuss their suitability, interest and potential contribution to the work of the Board and background information was set out in the report.   

It was noted that, if appointed, the three candidates would give the Board an 8 to 7 female/male gender split, an 8 to 7 private/public sector split (including a variety of type and sized organisations) with a broad geographic spread across Lancashire. The candidates would also increase membership of the Board to the maximum of 15 permitted by the Terms of Reference.

Resolved: That the following three candidates for membership of the innovation Board are recommended to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board for approval.  

Mike Gibson, Managing Director, Miralis Data limited

Judson Smythe, Technical Director, MGS Plastics Limited

Melissa Conlon, Commercial Director, AMRC (NW)




</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Full Report on 2020 Innovation Festival


	
	The Board considered a report on the 2020 Innovation Festival which included details of how the event had been delivered, lessons learned from the experience and feedback from participants together with initial plans for a week-long event in October 2021. In considering the report members of the Board made the following comments:

· It was agreed that despite being arranged at relatively short notice the 2020 Innovation Festival had been a success and had provided officers with valuable experience for planning the event this year.

· As the 2021 Festival was intended to be focussed on the period between the 4th and 8th October it was suggested that every opportunity should be taken to link the Festival with other events throughout the year in order to both raise its profile and maintain interest/engagement. Initial suggestions for consideration included:

The Seed Alliance Healthy Business Network (health/care systems)  
The Food Innovation Cluster
Springfields Clean Energy Technology Park.
The COP 26 event in November 2021.
  

· There should be more engagement with SMEs and young people. With regard to the latter it was suggested that the Festival could link with the Springfields Apprenticeship School. It was also suggested that the Festival could connect with planned UK RI events throughout the year in connection with equality, diversity and inclusion.   

· The importance of maintaining the engagement and momentum from the previous Festival was discussed and it was noted that use of online platforms such as the planned Observatory would provide a facility to maintain communication and engagement with participants before and after the Festival. 

Resolved:

1) That the initial plan for the 2021 Innovation Festival, as set out in Appendix 'A' to the report presented, is approved for further development.

2) That the comments of the Board as specified above be taken into account when developing the 2021 Innovation Festival.

3) That any Board Member interested in joining the 2021 Festival Steering Group contact Maya Ellis or Matt Wright outside of the meeting.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Proposal to Establish an Observatory and Mapping web resource


	
	Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic Development, updated the Board on the proposed Innovation Observatory which would have easy access from the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership home page and incorporate the following functions:

· A searchable map of assets and clusters of innovative companies which can be interrogated against multiple criteria

· A dashboard to set into context for all stakeholders the position in Lancashire and the collective aim for innovation.

· A feed of opportunities relevant to the Boards strategic priorities and the clusters in terms of funding, challenges and projects.

· Access to relevant webinars on technologies, markets and best practice tuned to the clusters and provided by academia, businesses etc.

In view of the proposed 6-month development timescale it was suggested that the Observatory could be launched during the planned Innovation Festival in October 2021, or at least be linked to the Festival if that did not prove possible. The Board also acknowledged that it was vital that any online resource would be kept up to date and Matt confirmed that the intention was to incorporate automated feeds from other sources, enable stakeholders (including SMEs) to provide updates on activity and have a designated Officer monitoring content. 

Resolved:

1. That approval is given for Officers to proceed to tender for a local web company to develop the necessary web pages to provide the one stop web resource as set out in the report using the fund allocated for this purpose from Lancashire County Development Limited.

2. That the comments of the Board, as specified above, be taken into account when developing the resource and that individual Board members be given an opportunity to input into the development of content and testing of the resource. 


</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Update on the Lancashire bid for City of Culture 2025


	
	The Board received a presentation from Debbie Lander, Bid Director, in relation to the Lancashire bid for City of Culture in 2025. Following the presentation it was suggested that in view of the commercially sensitive nature of some elements of the bid the press be excluded from the meeting at this point so that the Board could discuss the bid in detail.

Resolved: That the press be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of this item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and it is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Mr Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter (Lancashire County Council and Central Lancashire districts) Lancashire Post/Blackpool Gazette dialled out of the meeting at this point.

Following further discussion regarding the bid and how the members of the Board may be able to provide support it was proposed that arrangements be made for Board members to meet with the Bid Director to discuss the matter further and feed comments into the developing Lancashire bid before it was finalised and submitted in March 2022.

Resolved: 

1. That the Board support the development of the Lancashire 2025 bid for City of Culture, as outlined in the presentation given at the meeting, and be kept informed of progress.

2. That arrangements be made for Board members to meet with the Bid Director to further discuss the Lancashire bid before it is finalised and submitted in March 2022.




</AI8>

<AI9>

Debbi Lander, Bid Director for Lancashire 2025 and Ben Blackman, Company Secretary dialled out of the meeting at this point.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	8.  
	Innovation Budget Report


	
	Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business and Innovation, Economic Development, informed the Board that, subject to confirmation of the County Council and Lancashire County Development Limited budgets and Business Plans for 2021/22, a budget of £100,000 would available for innovation activities.

The Board discussed the various the work-plan headings and allocations set out in the report and commented as follows

· The current budget associated with the development of an Observatory was considered insufficient and it was acknowledged that the budget was intended to begin the scoping process, with additional funding being pursued later.  


· During the 2020 Innovation Festival engagement had been identified as a key element in driving future innovation and would require appropriate funding. It was noted that the allocation for bid writing was intended to be used to identify and apply for additional funding in the future from sources such as the Shared Prosperity Fund.

· Opportunities should be explored to link the innovation budget mapping with activity by the LEP and Lancashire 2025 in order to maximise the opportunities to achieve gains in productivity and gross value added.

· The proposed budget for the 2021 Innovation Festival should include contingency provision in case the anticipated sponsorship/external funding is not achieved.

· Officers should look to external sources wherever possible to draw in additional funding to support research and innovation including the UKRI Public Engagement Fund.   

Resolved: That the report presented is noted and the comments of the Board as specified above are taken into account when managing the 2021/22 budget.

  


</AI10>

<AI11>

	9.  
	Progress Report and Updates


	
	Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic Development updated the Board on progress regarding implementation of the Innovation plan and highlighted key areas of activity both within Lancashire and the wider region.

The Board noted the success of the Made Smarter pilot and the valuable experience which had been gained and it was reported that the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) had recently announced a 12 month follow on Fund. It was also reported that the MIT Reap had provided opportunities for the Massachusetts Institute of Technology and Universities in Lancashire to build relationships and link with investment organisations

The development of Tech clusters was also discussed, and it was reported that there was a strong Elec Tech cluster and Deep Tech companies based around Morecambe Bay which should be explored further.  

Resolved: 

1. That the report and updates given at the meeting are noted.

2. That a report on lessons to be learned from the existing Elec Tech cluster and Deep Tech companies based around Morecambe Bay be presented to a future meeting of the Board. 




</AI11>

<AI12>

	10.  
	2021/22 Programme of Meetings


	
	A report was presented on the proposed 2021/22 programme of meetings which had previously been shared with Board members. 

Resolved: That the 2021/22 programme of meetings, as set out below, is approved with all meetings to start at 10.30am and be held either remotely or, subject to any Covid-19 restrictions operation at the time, at County Hall, Preston.

7th June 2021

6th September 2021

15th November 2021

3rd March 2022




</AI12>

<AI13>

	11.  
	Any Other Business


	
	Jane Dalton updated the board on the Food Innovation Cluster which had developed out of discussions at the 2020 Innovation Festival. It was noted that meetings were taking place between key players and the Cluster was in the process of updating the Lancashire Food Charter.

Resolved: That an update report on the work of the Food Innovation Cluster be presented to the next meeting of the Board.




</AI13>

<AI14>

	12.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	In accordance with the decision taken earlier in the meeting it was noted that the next meeting of the Board will be held at 10.30am on the 7th June 2021, either remotely or, subject to any Covid-19 restrictions in operation at the time, at County Hall, Preston.




</AI14>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

7

[image: image1.jpg]